BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

)

)

)

)

)

IN THE MATTER OF:

PETITION OF MIDWEST GENERATION, LLC, WAUKEGAN GENERATING STATION FOR AN ADJUSTED STANDARD FROM 35 ILL.ADM.CODE 225.230. AS 07-03 (Adjusted Standard – Air)

NOTICE OF FILING

To:

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center Suite 11-500 100 West Randolph Chicago, Illinois 60601 Persons included on the ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that we have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board **PROOF OF PUBLICATION**, a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

Kathleen C. Bassi

Dated: January 25, 2007

Sheldon A. Zabel Kathleen C. Bassi Stephen J. Bonebrake SCHIFF HARDIN, LLP 6600 Sears Tower 233 South Wacker Drive Chicago, Illinois 60606 312-258-5500

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

)

)

)

)

IN THE MATTER OF:

PETITION OF MIDWEST GENERATION, LLC, WAUKEGAN GENERATING STATION FOR AN ADJUSTED STANDARD FROM 35 ILL.ADM.CODE 225.230. AS 07-03 (Adjusted Standard – Air)

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

NOW COMES Midwest Generation, LLC, Waukegan Generating Station ("Waukegan Generating Station") by and through its attorneys, Schiff Hardin LLP, and pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 104.410, submits the Certificate of Publication and a copy of the "Notice of Petition by Midwest Generation, LLC, Waukegan Generating Station for an Adjusted Standard Before the Illinois Pollution Control Board," published on January 19, 2007 in *The News Sun*, a newspaper in general circulation in the area around the Waukegan Generating Station.

Kathleen C. Bassi

Dated: January 25, 2007

Sheldon A. Zabel Kathleen C. Bassi Stephen J. Bonebrake SCHIFF HARDIN, LLP 6600 Sears Tower 233 South Wacker Drive Chicago, Illinois 60606 312-258-5500

CH2\1656157.1

EXHIBIT A

Suburban Chic	ago Newspapers
Certificates	of Publication

State of Illinois – County of Cook Kane XLake McHenry DuPage

Suburban Chicago Newspapers, does hereby certify it has published the attached advertisements in the following secular newspapers. All newspapers meet Illinois Compiled Statue requirements for publication of Notices per Chapter 715 ILCS 5/0.01 et seq. R.S. 1874, P728 Sec 1, EFF. July 1, 1874. Amended By Laws 1959, P1494, EFF. July 17, 1959. Formerly Ill. Rev. Stat. 1991, CH100, P1..

Note: Legal Notice appeared in the following checked positions.

PUBLICATION DATE(S): <u>0/-/9-07</u> TO	
<u>Daily Papers</u> <u>DAY(S)</u>	
The Beacon News	Courier News
The Herald News The	News Sun
The Naperville Sun	1
Weekly Papers	
 Batavia Sun Bolingbrook Sun Downers Grove Sun Fox Valley Villages Sun Geneva Sun Glen Ellyn Sun Homer Township/Lockport/Lemont Sun Lincoln Way Sun Lisle Sun Plainfield Sun St. Charles Sun Wheaton Sun 	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized, has caused this Certificate to be signed and its official seal affixed at Glenview, Illinois

Dayo

By

Japan B. Bienche

John G. Bieschke Legal Advertising Manager (Official Title)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ____

Notary Public HC1 S3122585573 # 60.50

OFFICIAL SEAL BERTHA C BEASLEY NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:09/22/10

URIJA. D. 200'

Notice of Petition by Midwest Generating Station for an Adjusted Standard Before the Illinois Pollution Control Board This notice is to inform the general public that on January 10, 2007. Midwest Generation LLC. One Financial Place, 440 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 3300 Chicago, Illinois 60605, filed with the Illinois Pollution Control Board, docket number AS2007-003, a petition for an adjusted standard from the requirements of the mercury rule, 35 III. Adm Code § 225.230, adopted by the Illinois Pollution Control Board on December 21. 2006, in Decket R06-25, for the Waukegan Generating Station located at 401 E. Greenwood Ave, Waukegan, Lake County, Illinois 60087. Midwest Generation SLCC is seeking relief for the timing of compliance of the hol-side electrostatic precipitator (HS ESP') at Unit 7 of the Waukegan Generating Station, pending action by the Illinois Pollution Control Board on Subpart Ft 035 III. Adm. Code Pat 235. Any person may cause a public hearing to be held in the above-described adjusted standard proceeding by filing a hearing request with the Illinois Pollution Control Board within 21 days after the date of the publication of this notice. The hearing request should clearly indicate the docket number for the adjuste maind to the Clerk of the Board, Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois Ageol

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, certify that on this 25th day of January, 2007, I have served electronically the attached **PROOF OF PUBLICATION**, upon the following persons:

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center Suite 11-500 100 West Randolph Chicago, Illinois 60601

and electronically and by first-class mail with postage thereon fully prepaid and affixed to the persons listed on the ATTACHED SERVICE LIST.

Kathleen C. Bassi

Sheldon A. Zabel Kathleen C. Bassi Stephen J. Bonebrake SCHIFF HARDIN, LLP 6600 Sears Tower 233 South Wacker Drive Chicago, Illinois 60606 312-258-5500

SERVICE LIST (AS 07-03)	

CH2\1656160.1